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CHAP. 26 

BORROWING OF ORLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957 

at said meeting; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against 
the acceptance of this act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total 
vote for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next preceding guberna­
torial election. 

The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town 
of Orland and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary 
of State. 

Effective March 7, 1957 

Chapter 26 

AN ACT Relating to Borrowing Capacity of Town of Orland School District. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the accommodations for the schools in the 
Town of Orland are inadequate to accommodate the pupils therein; and 

Whereas, overcrowded conditions make it impossible to properly instruct the 
pupils in said schools and to maintain proper health and sanitary conditions 
therein, whereby the health, welfare and safety of the pupils is jeopardized; and 

Whereas, new building construction is vitally necessary; and 

Whereas, if this act cannot be voted upon until 90 days after the Legislature 
adjourns, construction will be held up another year; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., I949, c. I47, § 4, amended. The Ist sentence of section 4 of chapter 
I47 of the private and special laws of I949 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'To procure funds for the purposes of this act, and for such other expenses as 
may be necessary to carry out said purposes, the said trustees are hereby author­
ized from time to time to borrow money and to issue the said district's bonds 
and notes therefor, but shall not incur a total indebtedness exceeding the sum of 
~,eee $80,000.' 

Referendum; effective date; emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved, only for the 
purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the town of Orland 
present and voting at the next annual town meeting or at a special town meeting 
called and held for the purpose not later than 4 months after the approval of 
this act. In the event a special meeting is called for the purpose, it shall be 
called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elec­
tions; provided, however, that the board of registration shall not be required to 
prepare for posting, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the 
purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session I hour next pre­
ceding such special meeting. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, 
on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: 



PITTSFIELD UTILITIES DISTRICT 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957 
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CHAP. 27 

"Shall the Act Relating to Borrowing Capacity of Town of Orland School Dis­
trict, passed by the 98th Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate 
by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion 
of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately 
upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said meeting; 
provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of 
this act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candi­
dates for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election. 

The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town 
of Orland and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary 
of State. 

Effective 1<Iarch 7, 1957 

Chapter ,27 

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Pittsfield Utilities District. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the existing water and sewage and drainage 
systems of the Town of Pittsfield are inadequate for the needs of the inhabitants 
of said town; and 

Whereas, such inadequacy is injurious to the health and safety of the inhabi­
tants of said town; and 

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment 
to relieve such conditions; and 

Whereas, by Chapter 129 of the Private and Special Laws of 1955, the 97th 
Legislature incorporated the Pittsfield Utilities District for the purposes of 
remedying such conditions; and 

Whereas, the following amendments to the charter granted to said Pittsfield 
Utilities District by the 97th Legislature are immediately necessary to procure 
the early acceptance of said charter and to enable the district to take steps to 
remedy such conditions during the construction season next ensuing; and 

Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not take effect until go days after adjourn­
ment thereof; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 129, § 14, amended. The first 4 sentences of sec­
tion 14 of chapter 129 of the private and special laws of 1955 are hereby repealed 
and the following sentences enacted in place thereof: 

'All the affairs of said district shall be managed by a board of 5 commissioners 
resident therein, who shall be appointed by the selectmen of the Town of Pitts-
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